

No. 84362-7

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Defendant/Appellant,

v.

MATHEW & STEPHANIE McCLEARY, on their own behalf and on behalf of Kelsey & Carter McCleary, their two children in Washington's public schools;

ROBERT & PATTY VENEMA, on their own behalf and on behalf of Halie & Robbie Venema, their two children in Washington's public schools; and

NETWORK FOR EXCELLENCE IN WASHINGTON SCHOOLS ("NEWS"), a state-wide coalition of community groups, public school districts, and education organizations,

Plaintiffs/Respondents.

**PLAINTIFF/RESPONDENTS'
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
RE: RETAINED JURISDICTION**

Thomas F. Ahearne, WSBA No. 14844
Christopher G. Emch, WSBA No. 26457
Adrian Urquhart Winder, WSBA No. 38071
Kelly Lennox, WSBA No. 39583
Foster Pepper PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, suite 3400
Seattle, WA 98101-3299
Telephone: (206) 447-8934/447-4400
Telefax: (206) 749-1902/447-9700
E-mail: ahearne@foster.com
Attorneys for Respondents/Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table Of Authorities	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	4
III. PLAINTIFFS' PROPOSAL	6
A. Step One: Defendant State's Periodic Compliance Filing.....	6
1. <u>What</u> the State Reports.....	7
(a) State's language:.....	7
(b) Reasons for plaintiffs' proposed clarifications:.....	7
(c) Plaintiffs' proposed clarified language:.....	8
2. <u>When</u> the State Reports.....	8
(a) State's language:.....	8
(b) Reasons for plaintiffs' proposed clarifications:.....	8
(c) Plaintiffs' proposed clarified language:.....	9
B. Step Two: Plaintiffs' Opportunity To Respond	9
(a) State's language:.....	10
(b) Reasons for plaintiffs' proposed additions:	10
(c) Plaintiffs' proposed language:.....	11
C. Step Three: Court Vigilance To Ensure Compliance	11
(a) State's language:.....	12
(b) Reasons for plaintiffs' proposed language:	12
(c) Plaintiffs' proposed language:.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Article IX, §1 passim

CASES

McCleary v. State,
173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227, (2012) passim

STATUTES & RULES

RCW 28A.41.160.....18

RAP 10.4(e)1

RAP 16.2(d)13
